
Tuesday, January 25, 2022, at 4:00 p.m. 

Delray Beach Community 

Redevelopment Agency 

Regular Board Meeting



Item 8A. 

Second Amendment to Agreement with 
TCRPC for CRA Plan Amendment



Updated Timeline 

2022

Task # Description Comments Jan Feb March April May June July August Sept Oct Nov
1 Due Diligence Completed

2
Stakeholder 
Interviews Conduct Again X X X

3 Public Workshop(s) Conduct Again X
4 Draft Amendments X X X

5
Public Workshops 

2A &2B Removed

6

Presentation to CRA 
Board of Draft 
Amendments X X

7
Final CRA Plan 
Amendment X X

8
Presentations of Final 
CRA Plan Amendment

CRA Presentation/ 
Adoption X

CC Presentation 
/Adoption X X



Updated Cost 
Task Description Comments Original Proposal Revised Proposal

1
Staff Work Session One, Due Dilligence
& Market and Economic Overview Completed $                11,600 0

2
Stakeholder Interviews & 
Staff Work Session Two Conduct Again $                  9,100 $                  9,100 

3
Delray Beach CRA - Public Workshops 
1A and 1B - Review of Conditions Conduct Again $                12,500 $                  8,000 
Workshop 1B (optional) $                  4,500  (see Note 1)

4
Develop Draft Amendments to CRA 
Plan & Staff Work Session Three $                  9,500 $                  9,500 

5
Delray Beach CRA -
Public Workshops 2A and 2B Removed $                  7,300 

6
Presentation of Draft CRA 
plan Update to CRA Board $                  3,000 $                  3,000 

7
Develop Final CRA plan 
Update & Staff Work Session Four $                  7,800 $                  7,800 

8

Presentation of Final CRA 
Plan Update to CRA Board & CC
CRA Presentation Adoption $                  3,700 $                  1,850 
CC Presentation Adoption $                  1,850 

Total $                64,500 $                45,600  (see Note 2)



Item 8B. 

NW 800 Block-
Update and Direction



Community Outreach Meetings (Oct. 2021) - Feedback



Community Outreach 
Meetings (Oct. 2021) -

Feedback



City Organizations Outreach - Feedback

At the January 10, 2022, DDA Board 
Meeting, the DDA Board approved 

sending a letter of support to the CRA 
Board for the Project or any other 

commercial development on the block.

The City’s Economic Development 
Department expressed support for a 

well-planned and creative approach to 
the area but also the need for 

continued community outreach 



Conceptual Design Sketches 

9



Next Steps

CRA staff requests direction on the next steps for the NW 800 Block Redevelopment
Project:

1) Continue the Project as initially presented to the CRA Board on July 15,
2021, and CRA staff will take the next steps to move the Project forward; or

2) Discontinue the Project as initially presented to the CRA Board on July 15,
2021, and a new project/concept for the NW 800 Block of West Atlantic
Avenue will be presented to the CRA Board at a future CRA Board meeting.

Should the CRA Board approve continuing the Project as it was initially presented to
the Board on July 15, 2021, the next steps of the Project include:

• Finalizing the Conceptual Design
• Developing a feasibility cost analysis
• Outlining the City application and permitting process
• Evaluating infrastructure requirements
• Continuing with public outreach efforts



Item 9A. 

REQUEST LETTER 
FROM EMANUEL 

JACKSON, SR. 
PROJECT, INC.–

700 W. Atlantic Ave, 
Unit 700



Board Direction on Potential Options:

1) Prepare a public notice for invitation to lease 700 West
Atlantic Avenue, Unit 700; or

2) Negotiate a month-to-month lease agreement with a
monthly rental rate and bring back the lease agreement
to the CRA Board for consideration; or

3) Take no action and EJS’s current Lease Agreement will
expire on January 31, 2022.

REQUEST LETTER FROM EMANUEL JACKSON, SR. PROJECT, INC.



Item 9B.

98 NW 5th Avenue Renovation –

Update and Direction 



Project Timeline

• 10-20-21: Agreement for Project executed.

• 11-16-21: WC submitted a Change Order request for $285,867.01.

• 11-24-21: Meeting between CRA, CRA consultant, and WC wherein the CRA stated the 
Change Order provided by WC did not contain the necessary information for CRA 
staff to thoroughly review the Change Order. CRA staff and CRA consultant 
requested additional information from WC that would support the Change Order 
and is necessary to complete a thorough review of the Change Order. 

• 12-8-21: WC provided additional information to support the Change Order.

• 12-13-21: Meeting between CRA, CRA consultant, and WC wherein the CRA stated the 
additional information provided by WC did not contain the necessary information 
for CRA staff to thoroughly review the Change Order. CRA staff and CRA 
consultant requested additional information from WC that would support the 
Change Order and is necessary to complete a thorough review of the Change 
Order. 

• 12-20-21: WC provided additional information to support the Change Order; and

WC submitted a revised Change Order in the amount of $250,506.37.

• 1-5-22: WC provided additional information to support the Change Order; and
WC Submitted a revised Change Order in the amount of $225,582.60.



Change Order Comparison

98 NW 5th Ave CO Submitted  - 11-16-21 CO Back Up Submitted - 12-20-21 Revised CO Submitted 1-5-22

Item
Bid SOV Original Sub Cost New Sub Cost Original Sub Cost New Sub Cost

Original Sub 
Cost

New Sub Cost

Metals $76,228.65 $217,992.00 $308,706.00 $223,224.00 $308,436.00 $223,224.00 $308,706.00

Concrete & Masonry $291,271.00 $321,680.00 $368,994.10 $341,460.10 $368,994.10 $341,460.00 $368,994.10

Electrical $295,473.62 $279,600.00 $319,000.00 $279,600.00 $319,000.00 $279,600.00 $319,000.00

HVAC $169,444.12 $160,600.00 $176,660.00 $160,600.00 $176,660.00 169,44.12 $176,660.00

Plumbing $116,756.20 $105,957.47 $128,583.00 $105,957.47 $128,583.00 $116,756.20 $128,583.00

Storefront/Windows $112,739.27 $86,303.27 $91,769.65 n/a n/a

Roofing $74,557.39 $61,500.00 $81,500.00 $61,500.00 $81,500.00 $61,500.00 $81,500.00

Demolition $58,799.49 $39,700.00 $46,700.00 $39,700.00 $46,700.00 $42,000.00 $46,700.00

Change Order Request $285,000.00 $250,506.37 $225,582.60

Note: Metals original ITB SOV: $76,228.65, Change Order Request: $308,706.00/Difference: $232,477.35
Note: Concrete & Masonry original ITB SOV: $291.271.00, Change Order Request: $368,994.10/Difference: $77,723.10



ITB and Agreement



OPTIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

1) Accept the January 5, 2022, Change Order request from Waypoint Consulting, Inc.

2) Reject the January 5, 2022, Change Order request from Waypoint Consulting, Inc.,
cancel the October 20, 2021, Agreement with Waypoint Consulting, Inc. and award the
agreement to the next low responsible bidder.

3) Reject the January 5, 2022, Change Order request from Waypoint Consulting, Inc. and
cancel the October 20, 2021, Agreement with Waypoint Consulting, Inc. and rebid the
project.



Item 9C. 

Old School Square Center for the Arts, Inc. -
Update and Discussion 



CRA Director Updates



Groundbreaking Ceremony
Thursday, December 9, 2021





NE 3rd Ave/NE 3rd Street Improvement Project



Osceola Park Phase II



NW Neighborhood 
Infrastructure 

Improvement Project

UPCOMING PUBLIC MEETING:

Location:
Pompey Park Auditorium

1101 NW 2nd St., 
Delray Beach, FL 33444

Date & Time:
Thursday, January 27, 2022

at 6:00 PM



Returning this Spring: Authors Speaks Series 

February 10th, 2022
6:30 PM – 7:30 PM

Leslie Gray Streeter
Author of: Black Widow

April 21st, 2022
7PM – 8PM

Dr. Ralina L. Joseph, Ph.D.
Dr. Allison Briscoe-Smith, Ph.D.

Co-authors of: Generation Mixed 
Goes to School: Radically Listening 

to Multiracial Kids

June 16th, 2022
7PM – 8PM

Dr. Simone Browne, Ph.D.
Author of: Dark Matters: On 
the Surveillance of Blackness



&

NEW exhibitions on display:

Every Saturday from 9 – 2PM 
on the Corner E. Atlantic Avenue & N. Swinton Avenue

Updates

SNAP is now LIVE at the GreenMarket!



• Saturday, February 5, 2022

• Saturday, March 5, 2022

Libby Wesley Plaza
Address: 2 SW 5th Avenue, 

Delray Beach, FL 33444





CRA Hiring Update 

• Gina Clayton, 

Finance Manager

• Rachelle Eloizin, 

Community Liaison

• Dominique Pelissier,

Program Assistant 



Delray Beach Fire Rescue 
Firefighter/Paramedics will be 
giving COVID-19 vaccines and 

boosters from 9:00 a.m. to noon on 
Tuesdays at Station 111, 501 W. 
Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach. 

Appointments are not necessary. 
Vaccines and booster shots are free 

of charge. DBFR administers 
Moderna, Pfizer, and Johnson & 

Johnson vaccines. 

Vaccines





Thank you!



Item 8A. 

Second Amendment to Agreement with 
TCRPC for CRA Plan Amendment


